Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from long-term debt   1,331   2,193
Repayment of long-term debt   (1,187)   (4,942)
Proceeds from short-term debt   66   25,712
Repayment of short-term debt   (21,556)   (15,756)
Due to related parties   102,658   52,824
Dividends paid   (9,951)   (8,774)
Dividends paid to minority interest   (1,163)   -
Proceeds (repayments) of long term liabilities   (191)   (711)
  Net cash provided by financing activities   €   70,007  €   50,546
  Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  €   (2,594)  €   (646)
Net effect of foreign exchange in cash and cash equivalents   249   (273)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period   68,409   60,997
Joint venture cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period   5,346   8,235

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period   €   71,410  €   68,313

Non-cash transactions:

Capital leases

   €   2,101   €   2,546

Reconciliation between GAAP and Pro Forma Income and EPS
(In thousands of Euros, except share and per share amounts)

Revenues € 169,669 € (9,714) (1) € 159,955 € 457,604 € (13,240) (1) € 444,364
Cost of revenues 128,034 (8,260) (1) 119,774 343,620 (11,848) (1) 331,772

Gross profit € 41,635 € (1,454) € 40,181 € 113,984 € (1,392) € 112,592
General and administrative 17,091 (452) (2) 16,639 46,244 (1,356) (2) 44,888
Sales and marketing 5,054 5,054 17,091 17,091
Research and development 4,648 4,648 13,740 13,740
Depreciation and amortization 2,883 (1,413) (3) 1,470 8,485 (3,089) (3) 5,396

Total operating expenses € 29,676 € (1,865) € 27,811 € 85,560 € (4,445) € 81,115
Income from operations 11,959 411 12,370 28,424 3,053 31,477
Financial (expense), net (2,929) (1,500) (4) (4,429) (9,262) 176 (4) (9,086)
Income from companies under equity method 183 (183) (1) -   309 (309) (1) -

Total other income (expense) € (2,746) € (1,683) € (4,429) € (8,953) € (133) € (9,086)
Income before income taxes 9,213 (1,272) 7,941 19,471 2,920 22,391

Income tax expense (benefit) 1,999 (310) (5) 1,689 3,273 564 (5) 3,837

Net income before minority interest € 7,214 € (962) € 6,252 € 16,198 € 2,356 € 18,554

Loss/(Profit) attributable to minority interests (1,256) 1,146 (1) (110) (1,832) 1,191 (1) (641)
Net income € 5,958 € 184 € 6,142 € 14,366 € 3,547 € 17,913

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted net income per share € 0.20 € 0.21 € 0.49 € 0.61

Weighted average number of shares outstanding
Basic and diluted

Adjustments to reconcile GAAP with Pro forma:

(1)   Joint ventures
(2)   Stock/Variable compensation plan expenses
(3)   Amortization of intangibles
(4)   Mark to market derivatives
(5)   Fiscal effect of previous adjustments

Nine months ended September 30, 2008

GAAP Adjustments

Three months ended September 30, 2008

GAAP Pro formaAdjustments Proforma

29,247,10029,247,100 29,247,100 29,247,100

Continued

11

Reconciliation between GAAP and Pro Forma Income and EPS
(In thousands of Euros, except share and per share amounts)

Revenues € 128,643 € (4,549) (1) € 124,094 € 406,602 € (15,506) (1) € 391,096
Cost of revenues 97,953 (4,035) (1) 93,918 312,857 (15,371) (1) 297,486

Gross profit € 30,690 € (514) € 30,176 € 93,745 € (135) € 93,610
General and administrative 10,529 (691) (2) 9,838 36,946 (2,072) (2) 34,874
Sales and marketing 4,569 4,569 12,816 12,816
Research and development 4,105 4,105 13,864 13,864
Depreciation and amortization 2,360 (767) (3) 1,593 7,523 (2,315) (3) 5,208

Total operating expenses € 21,563 € (1,458) € 20,105 € 71,149 € (4,387) € 66,762
Income from operations 9,127 944 10,071 22,596 4,252 26,848
Financial (expense), net (4,192) 1,626 (4) (2,566) (9,116) 2,677 (4) (6,439)
Income from companies under equity method -   -   -   -   -   -

Total other income (expense) € (4,192) € 1,626 € (2,566) € (9,116) € 2,677 € (6,439)
Income before income taxes 4,935 2,570 7,505 13,480 6,929 20,409

Income tax expense (benefit) 1,033 721 (5) 1,754 1,266 2,008 (5) 3,274

Net income before minority interest € 3,902 € 1,849 € 5,751 € 12,214 € 4,921 € 17,135

Loss/(Profit) attributable to minority interests (302) 346 (1) 44 50 90 (1) 140
Net income € 3,600 € 2,195 € 5,795 € 12,264 € 5,011 € 17,275

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted net income per share € 0.12 € 0.20 € 0.42 € 0.59

Weighted average number of shares outstanding
Basic and diluted

Adjustments to reconcile GAAP with Pro forma:

(1)   Joint ventures
(2)   Stock/Variable compensation plan expenses
(3)   Amortization of intangibles
(4)   Mark to market derivatives
(5)   Fiscal effect of previous adjustments

29,247,100 29,247,100

Three months ended September 30, 2007

GAAP Adjustments Pro forma

Nine months ended September 30, 2007

GAAP Adjustments

29,247,100 29,247,100

Pro forma